•  On October 16, 2019, the Company prepaid $35 million under the Nordea Credit Facility. The prepayment was made under the
revolving credit facility tranche, under which $35 million remains available;

 •  On November 7, 2019, the Company drew down $10 million under the scrubber retrofit project component of the Nordea Credit
Facility. $15 million remains available under the scrubber retrofit project component of the Nordea credit facility; and

 •  On November 14, 2019, the Company paid a quarterly dividend of $0.05 per share of common stock to holders of record as of
November 7, 2019, at an aggregate cost of $7.3 million.

Other than these adjustments, there have been no material changes in our capitalization between September 30, 2019 and the date of this
prospectus supplement.

S-9

Table of Contents

This table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements as of September 30, 2019 included in Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on
Form 6-K, filed with the Commission on October 25, 2019 and incorporated herein by reference, and our audited consolidated financial statements and
the notes thereto and incorporated herein by reference. See “Where You Can Find Additional Information”.

Dollars in thousands   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 115,352   $ 76,586

Long-term debt (including current portion):(1)
ABN Amro Credit Facility   444,605   444,605
Credit Agricole Credit Facility   57,769   57,769
Danish Ship Finance Credit Facility   40,300   40,300
Nordea Credit Facility   262,283   237,283
ABN Amro Revolving Credit Facility   —   —
4.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2019   32,860   —
4.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2021   125,000   125,000
Unamortized upfront fees bank loans   (7,352)   (7,352)
Difference amortized cost/notional amount convertible note   (9,615)   (9,615)

Total debt   945,851   887,991

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 150,000,000 shares authorized,

142,418,941 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2019;
146,808,799 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2019 as
adjusted   1,424   1,468

Additional paid-in capital   1,143,100   1,169,490
Accumulated deficit   (308,905)   (316,246)
Translation differences   (13)   (13)
Other reserves   1,123   1,123
Total equity   836,728   855,822

Total capitalization   1,782,579   1,743,813

(1) See “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospectus—Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations—Liquidity and Sources of Capital” in the 2018 Form 20-F for a description of our secured credit facilities and outstanding convertible
notes.

S-10

Table of Contents

Selling Shareholder

The following table, which was prepared based on information publicly filed or supplied to us by the selling shareholder, sets forth:

 •  the number and percentage of the total outstanding shares of our common stock beneficially owned by the selling shareholder prior to the